

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 971 OF 2013

MRS. LOVELY VIVEK SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MR. VIVEK TUSHENDERPAL SINGH Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 13/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Atishi Dipankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is allowed as per signed order.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 971 OF 2013

MRS. LOVELY VIVEK SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MR. VIVEK TUSHENDERPAL SINGH Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure and Article 139A(2) of the Constitution of India has been filed by petitioner-wife for transfer of HMA Petition No. A-173 of 2012, titled as "Mr. Vivek Tushenderpal Singh vs. Mrs. Lovely Vivek Singh" from Family Court No. 7, Mumbai at Bandra, Maharashtra to Family Courts at Farrukhabad, U.P.

The matter was referred to Mediation Centre of this Court. However, the mediation failed. Though the petitioner has shown the ground for transfer the case, no affidavit filed by the respondent disputing the facts mentioned therein. In this case we find that the petitioner is a

lady and will face difficulty if she is asked to travel from Mumbai, Maharashtra to Farrukhabad, U.P. Keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition and aforesaid facts, we allow the prayer and transfer the HMA Petition No. A-173 of 2012, titled as "Mr. Vivek Tushenderpal Singh vs. Mrs. Lovely Vivek Singh" from Family Court No. 7, Mumbai at Bandra, Maharashtra to Family Courts at Farrukhabad, U.P.

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

.....J
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 13, 2013